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TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT 

 TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

                                                                    Plaintiff, 

           vs. 

 

EUSTAJIA MOJICA    DOB:09/21/1992 

AKA: AUSTACIA MOJICA DOB:09/21/1992 

AKA: EUSTAJIA DOMINGUEZ MOJICA DOB:09/21/1992 

 

ARACELI DOMINGUEZ    DOB:10/15/1987 

AKA: ARACELI MOJICA-DOMINGUEZ DOB:10/15/1987 

 

EMMANUEL ORTIZ-AGUILAR    DOB:01/02/1987 

AKA: EMMANUEL AGUILAR ORTIZ DOB:01/02/1987 

 

VICTOR MANUEL CORONAFLORES    DOB:02/26/1980 

AKA: VICTOR CORONA FLORES DOB:02/26/1980 

AKA: VICTOR FLORES CORONA DOB:02/26/1980 

AKA: VICTOR MANUEL CORONA FLORES

 DOB:02/26/1980 

 

VALENTIN AGILAR ORTIZ    DOB:08/27/1993 

 

                                                                      Defendant(s). 

 

 

  DA No. 21-008392 

 
  Court No.   
 
 FELONY COMPLAINT 
   
 
 

 

 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

 

COUNT 1 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CHILD ABUSE, in violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(a), a FELONY, was committed by EUSTAJIA MOJICA, who did 

willfully and  unlawfully, under circumstances likely to produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause, 

and permit a child, J.C., to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, 

and, having the care and custody of said child, injure, cause, and permit the person and health of said child 

to be injured and did cause and permit said child to be placed in such situation that his/her person and 

health was/were endangered. 

 

 

 “NOTICE:  Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION – WILLFUL HARM OR INJURY RESULTING IN DEATH 

 

It is further alleged pursuant to section 12022.95 that the DEFENDANT, under circumstances and 

conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, willfully caused and permitted a child to suffer, 

and inflicted thereon unjustifiable physical pain and injury that resulted in death, and having the care and 

custody of a child, under circumstances likely to produce great bodily harm and death, willfully caused and 

permitted that child to be injured and harmed and that injury and harm resulted in death. 

 

 

 

 

COUNT 2 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of INVOLUNTARY 

MANSLAUGHTER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 192(b), a FELONY, was committed 

by EUSTAJIA MOJICA, did unlawfully, and without malice, kill J.C., a human being, in the 

commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to a felony; and in the commission of a lawful act 

which might have produced death, in an unlawful manner, and without due caution and 

circumspection.  

 

  

 

 

          COUNT 3 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CHILD ABUSE, in violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(a), a FELONY, was committed by ARACELI DOMINGUEZ and 

EMMANUEL ORTIZ-AGUILAR, who did willfully and  unlawfully, under circumstances likely to 

produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause, and permit a child, E.O., to suffer and to be inflicted 

with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child, injure, 

cause, and permit the person and health of said child to be injured and did cause and permit said child to be 

placed in such situation that his/her person and health was/were endangered. 

 

 “NOTICE:  Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 
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COUNT 4 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CHILD ABUSE, in violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(a), a FELONY, was committed by ARACELI DOMINGUEZ and 

EMMANUEL ORTIZ-AGUILAR, who did willfully and  unlawfully, under circumstances likely to 

produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause, and permit a child, J.O., to suffer and to be inflicted 

with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child, injure, 

cause, and permit the person and health of said child to be injured and did cause and permit said child to be 

placed in such situation that his/her person and health was/were endangered. 

 

 “NOTICE:  Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

 

 

 

  

 

COUNT 5 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A 

CRIME, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(1), a FELONY, was committed EUSTAJIA 

MOJICA, ARACELI DOMINGUEZ, EMMANUEL ORTIZ-AGUILAR, VICTOR MANUEL 

CORONAFLORES and VALENTIN AGILAR ORTIZ, who did unlawfully conspire together and with 

another person and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of POSSESSION FOR SALE 

OF MARIJUANA, in violation of Section 11359, of the HEALTH AND SAFETY Code, a Felony and that 

pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the objects and purposes of the aforesaid conspiracy, the 

said DEFENDANT committed the following overt act and acts at and in the County of TULARE: 1. 

CULTIVATED MARIJUANA, 2. HARVESTED AND PROCESSED MARIJUANA, 3. PACKAGED 

MARIJUANA IN ONE POUND INCREMENTS.    
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COUNT 6 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO A CHILD BY 

INFLICTING INJURY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(B), a MISDEMEANOR, was 

committed by ARACELI DOMINGUEZ and EMMANUEL ORTIZ-AGUILAR, who did willfully and 

unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions other than those likely to produce great bodily harm and 

death, having the care and custody of F.A., cause and permit said child to be placed in such situation that 

his/her person and health were endangered. 

 

 “NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

 

 

 

COUNT 7 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO A CHILD BY 

INFLICTING INJURY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(B), a MISDEMEANOR, was 

committed by ARACELI DOMINGUEZ and EMMANUEL ORTIZ-AGUILAR, who did willfully and 

unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions other than those likely to produce great bodily harm and 

death, having the care and custody of R.A., cause and permit said child to be placed in such situation that 

his/her person and health were endangered. 

 

 “NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

 

 

 

COUNT 8 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO A CHILD BY 

INFLICTING INJURY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(B), a MISDEMEANOR, was 

committed by EUSTAJIA MOJICA, who did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions 

other than those likely to produce great bodily harm and death, having the care and custody of A.C., cause 

and permit said child to be placed in such situation that his/her person and health were endangered. 

 

 “NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 
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COUNT 9 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO A CHILD BY 

INFLICTING INJURY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273A(B), a MISDEMEANOR, was 

committed by EUSTAJIA MOJICA, who did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions 

other than those likely to produce great bodily harm and death, having the care and custody of J.M., cause 

and permit said child to be placed in such situation that his/her person and health were endangered. 

 

 “NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report 

(SCAR) may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Section 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a 

SCAR. A protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.” 

 

 

 

COUNT 10 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of POSSESSION OR MARIJUANA 

FOR SALE, in violation of HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 11359(b), a MISDEMEANOR was 

committed by EUSTAJIA MOJICA, ARACELI DOMINGUEZ, EMMANUEL ORTIZ-

AGUILAR,VICTOR MANUEL CORONAFLORES, and VALENTIN AGILAR ORTIZ, who did, while 

18 years of age or over, unlawfully possess marijuana for sale.   

 

  

“NOTICE:  If convicted of this offense the court must suspend your driving privileges if you 

are under the age of 21 years.  Vehicle Code Section 13202.5”.  

 

 

 

COUNT 11 

 

On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of PLANTING HARVESTING OR 

PROCESSING, in violation of HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 11358(c), a 

MISDEMEANOR, was committed by EUSTAJIA MOJICA, ARACELI DOMINGUEZ, EMMANUEL 

ORTIZ-AGUILAR,VICTOR MANUEL CORONAFLORES, and VALENTIN AGILAR ORTIZ, who did 

unlawfully plant, cultivate, harvest, dry, or process more than six living marijuana plants. 

 

 

 

 

COUNT 12 

 

 On or about June 3, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of RESIST, OBSTRUCT, DELAY OF 

PEACE OFFICER OR EMT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 148(a)(1), a MISDEMEANOR, 

was committed by VICTOR MANUEL CORONAFLORES, who did willfully and unlawfully resist, delay 

and obstruct S. ADNEY who was then and there A PEACE OFFICER attempting to and discharging the 

duty of his/her office and employment. 
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* * * * * * * * 

 

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense 

counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

 

Pursuant to People v. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated 

sentence may be sought in this case. 

 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 

AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 12 COUNT(S). 

 

 Executed at VISALIA DIVISION, California, on June 7, 2021. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

   SEAN SANGREE  

       DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

 

Agency: VPD 

DEFENDANT NAME 

 

SEX 

 

RACE 

 

HGT 

 

WGT 

 

EYES 

 

HAIR 

COURT 

DATE       

INTAKE

STATUS 

EUSTAJIA MOJICA  F H 411 150 BRO BLK 06/07/2021 IC 

 

ARACELI DOMINGUEZ 

F H 500 115 BRO BLK 07/06/2021 BA 

 

EMMANUEL ORTIZ-AGUILAR 

M H 505 155 BRO BRO 06/07/2021 IC 

 

VICTOR MANUEL 

CORONAFLORES 

M H 505 125 BRO BLK 06/08/2021 IC 

 

VALENTIN AGILAR ORTIZ 

M H 505 170 BRO BLK 06/08/2021 IC 

 

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: BC 

 


